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SMART WATER TIMER

Model: 159-2180-2 (TTV103WRF)

works with
Google Home

NOTE: Make sure the Wi-Fi hub is connected, then follow this
manual to connect the smart water timer.



PRODUCTS OVERVIEW

SMART WATER TIMER

Inlet Filter

Water Inlet

Timer

LED Indicator

Water Outlet

Battery Compartment

Specifications

Range Between Wi-Fi Hub and Timer: 50 m (160") in open area
without interference

Working Water Pressure: 0.5 bar to 8 bar (7.25 to 116 PSI)
Temperature Operating Range: 3 - 50°C (37 — 122°F)

Powered By: 4 AA alkaline batteries (not included)
Waterproof Rating: IP54

/\ For outdoor use with cold water only.
Keep away from freezing. In freezing weather, the timer
should be placed indoors.
Depleted batteries must be removed from the timer and
disposed of properly.



FEATURES OVERVIEW

2.4 Ghz Wi-Fi
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1) Wi-Fi Remote Control: Connect with 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi; set and check
irigation schedule via the NOMA® app.

2) Wi-Fi Socket: The Wi-Fi Hub.

3) Manual Watering: Manually turn on/off watering by pressing the
button on the timer.

4) Watering on Schedule: Use the app to set volume or time limits. Set
custom schedules by creating "Experiences" in the NOMA® app.

5) Rain Delay: Set rain delay of 24/48/72H in the NOMA® app.

6) Two Watering Modes: Continuous or intermittent mode.

7) Low Battery and Water Leak Alarm: App will send you alert messages
when the battery is low or in the event of product failure.

8) One Wi-Fi hub can pair with maximum 4 Wi-Fi water timers.

NOTE: Only operates on 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi.

INSTALLATION
STEP 1. INSTALL APP ON YOUR PHONE

1. Download the app
Search for NOMA® on Google Play or App Store.

# Download on the
o App Store _
GET ITON
® Google Play

2. Register your NOMA" account

Open your NOMA® app; select Create
Account.

Follow the prompts to register a NOMA®
account with your email.




STEP 2. CONNECT THE WI-FI TIMER

1. Ensure the Wi-Fi hub is connected. 3. Press “Water Controller Hub” to enter into the water timer
2. Insert 4 new AA alkaline batteries into the battery tray of the connection page.
timer. Restore the battery tray and make certain it is secured.

Hello, yyhhh

Experiences

All Roams

Water Controller Hub

Warning:

*Please use only alkaline batteries.

*Do not mix old and new batteries.

*Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
*Depleted batteries are to be removed from the product.
*Please remove batteries if the timer is being stored away.
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4. Press and hold the button on the timer until the LED indicator 5. Select the timer you’d like to add to your NOMA" smart home.
blinks rapidly (2 times per second). Then press "+" button to add the
water timer; the app will search and pair.

L]

‘Water Controller Hub

‘Water Controllers D

Mo linked controllers at this time.

Add a Water Coatrolisr using fhe + shove




6. After the connection is successful, the Wi-Fi timer and Wi-Fi hub
will be displayed on the app home screen.

[ elila el 2
Mudroom Hub

‘Water Controllers

- Sprinkler 1

Tips:
1. One irrigation hub can connect to a maximum of 4 water timers.

2. If the indicator is not blinking rapidly (2 times per second) in the
connection period, please follow the prompts (follow the RESET THE
DEVICE section of this manual) to reset the Wi-Fi timer and ensure the
timer indicators blink rapidly again.
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STEP 3. INSTALL THE SMART WATER TIMER

=

@ Less than 50 m (160"
SO . -
(Ensure a clear line of sight)
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1. Attach the timer inlet to the outdoor faucet/spigot (hand tighten
only). From the timer outlet, connect a drip irrigation system or a
garden hose.

Warning

*The Wi-Fi water timer can only be used with cold water.

*The Wi-Fi water timer uses a 433 MHz RF connection to communicate
with the Wi-Fi hub, and must be within a 50 m (160") range of the Wi-Fi
hub with a clear line of sight. If there are walls, iron gates or bushes
blocking, please shorten the distance between them to better receive
the signal.

*Do not place the Wi-Fi water timer in an underground valve box or
anywhere your Wi-Fi and RF signal will be obstructed.

*In freezing weather, the water timer should be removed from the
tap and placed properly indoors to avoid any danger of freezing.
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STEP 4. TEST BEFORE USE

Congratulations, you have completed the connection and installation
of the Wi-Fi water timer. Please test whether the internal valve of your
water timer is working before using it.

1. Keep the faucet turned off.

2. Press the button of the timer, You will hear a "click" sound, and the
valve inside the timer opens for manual watering. After a few seconds,
press the button again to close the valve.

3. Turn on the faucet a little bit; press the button on the timer to turn the
valve on and check if the water flows out and shuts off as expected.

If yes, the valve is normal; please use it with confidence! If not, please
repeat the above steps several times.

The test is over, and everything is normal; please keep the faucet fully
turned on!

Note:

When testing, please keep away from the water outlet of the timer to
avoid being splashed.
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WI-FI WATER TIMER

Tap the Wi-Fi water timer on the devices list on the app home screen.
It will display all the parameters and functions of the timer manually
set on the app.

Note: The Wi-Fi timer will follow and perform the preset watering
schedule when set successfully, even if the phone or device loses
network connection.

13

Manual Watering

There are two kind of manual watering setting:

1. Irrigate according to the water duration time.

Choose irrigate
according to
duration time

Choose the
spray type:
continuous or
intermittent

Tap this button to
start manual watering

Move the circle or
—— press the +/- to set
the desired manual
watering duration
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2. Irrigate according to the water usage. Note:

1. Users can only choose one of these two manual watering modes to
start manual watering.

2. If the watering type is changed, the following window will pop up,
and the timer will restart.

Tap this button to
start manual
watering

Choose irrigate
according to
water usage

Move the circle
or press the +/- —4—
to set the desired
manual watering

usage Choose the

spray type:
continuous or
intermittent
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Watering Plan

1. Press “+” button to build irrigation schedule. 2. Create schedule in this order:
A. Add device

Choose the irrigation spray
Choose the water timer type and irrigation mode

Add device

17 18



B. Add Trigger
There are two kind of triggers: time based triggers and general
triggers.
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Time Based Triggers

Time Based on Schedule

1. Choose the schedule mode.
2. Set the irrigation start time.
3. Set the irrigation frequency.
4. Add the name.

5. Setting is saved.

Time Based on Countdown

1. Choose the countdown mode.
2. Set the countdown time.

3. Add the name.

4. Setting is saved.

20



Time Based on Sunrise/Sunset

1. Choose the sunrise/sunset mode.
2. Set the frequency.

3. Add the name.

4. Setting is saved.

Set the name and choose a shortcut colour, then the setting
is finished. Users can open the plan quickly on the home

page.

[ ]
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General Triggers
General trigger based on Shortcut

22

Turn on the device and
set irrigation spray type,
mode and value

Choose the shortcut colour

Set the name



General trigger based on Device status

1. Choose the Device trigger.
2. Pick a device trigger.

3. Choose the state.

4. Add the name.

5. Setting is saved.

Rain delay function

1. Press the set button to enter settings menu.
2. Open the rain delay function.
3. Choose the rain delay time: No delay/24/48/72H.

23
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Safety shutoff function Battery status and replacement instructions

1. When the battery is low, please replace the battery according to
the battery replacement instructions (press "Battery Level" to see the
instructions).

1. Press the set button to enter settings menu.

2. Open the safety shutoff function.

3. Choose when you want your water timer to automatically
turn off. This will prevent flooding and unwanted water use.

]
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Set notifications

1. Press the set button to enter settings menu.
2. Open the device notifications function
3. There are three kind of notifications: Device Offline, Battery Low,

and Water Leakage.

Note: Please make sure the notification permission on your phone is

turned on.
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RESET THE DEVICE

To reset the Wi-Fi timer

Step 1. Remove all batteries from the battery compartment.

Step 2. After 10 seconds, insert 4 fresh AA batteries into the battery
compartment of the timer.

Step 3. Once the batteries are installed, press and hold the button
on the timer for about 5 seconds until the LED turns solid red
momentarily. Release the button and the LED should flash quickly
indicating it's in pairing mode.

THE MEANING OF THE LED LIGHTS
LED indicator colour of TTV103WRF Wi-Fi water timer

1. Power-on reset: The red and white lights flash once simultaneously
when the timer is turned on.

2. Restore factory settings: When powered on, press and hold the
timer button until the red light is on and then flashes fast; this indicates
that the timer has been restored to factory settings.

3. Irrigation mode:

Continuous irrigation: The white light flashes once every 3 seconds
to indicate that the timer is in continuous irrigation mode.

Interval irrigation: The white light flashes twice every 3 seconds to
indicate that the timer is in interval irrigation mode.

4. Water leakage alarm: The red light flashes once per second.

5. Pairing state: The red light flashes quickly to indicate that the

timer is in pairing mode. Pair within 25 seconds.

6. Battery critically low: The red light flashes every 3 seconds to
indicate that the battery is critically low.
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WARRANTY & DISPOSAL

This smart water timer is guaranteed for two (2) years from the date
of original retail purchase defects in materials and workmanship.

a) A bill of sale verifying the purchase and purchase date must be
provided;

b) this warranty will not apply to any product or part there of that is
worn or broken or which has become inoperative due to abuse,
misuse, accidental damage, neglect, or lack of proper installation,
operation, or maintenance (as outlined in the applicable owner's
manual, or operating instructions) or which is being used for industrial,
professional, commercial or rental purposes;

c) this warranty will not apply to normal wear and tear or to expend-
able parts or accessories that may be supplied with the product
which are expected to become inoperative or unusable after a
reasonable period of use;

d) this warranty will not apply to routine maintenance and consum-
able items such as, but not limited to fuel, lubricants, vacuum bags,
blades, belts, sandpaper, bits, fluids, tune-ups, or adjustments;

e) this warranty will not apply where damage is caused by repairs
made or attempted by others (i.e., persons not authorized by the
manufacturer);

f) this warranty will not apply to any product that was sold to the
original purchaser as a reconditioned or refurbished product (unless
otherwise specified in writing);
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WARRANTY & DISPOSAL

g) this warranty will not apply to any product or part thereof if any
part from another manufacturer installed therein or any repairs or
alterations have been made or attempted by unauthorized persons;

h) this warranty will not apply to normal deterioration of the exterior
finish, such as, but not limited to, scratches, dents, paint chips, or to
any corrosion or discoloring by heat, abrasive, and chemical clean-
ers; and

i) this warranty will not apply to component parts sold by and identi-
fied as the product of another company, which shall be covered
under the product manufacturer's warranty, if any.

Additional Limitations

This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and may not be
transferred. Neither the retailer nor the manufacturer shall be liable
for any other expense, loss, or damage, including, without limitation,
any indirect, incidental, consequential, or exemplary damages
arising in connection with the sale, use, or inability to use this product.

Notice to Consumer

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other
rights, which may vary from province to province. The provisions con-
tained in this warranty are not intended to limit, modify, take away
from, disclaim, or exclude any statutory warranties set forth in any
applicable provincial or federal legislation.
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WARRANTY & DISPOSAL

IC ID Warning
Water timer IC: 33184-GS577

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference
that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Battery Disposal

Separately collect depleted batteries.
DO NOT dismantle batteries.

DO NOT heat batteries.

DO NOT incinerate batteries.

CAUTION: Risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an
incorrect type.

MADE IN CHINA

IMPORTED BY

YARDWORKS CANADA
TORONTO, CANADA M4S 2B8
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MINUTERIE D’ARROSAGE INTELLIGENTE

Modeéle : 159-2180-2 (TTV103WRF)

(=

—_—

REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que la station Wi-Fi est connectée.
Suivez ensuite ce manuel pour connecter la minuterie
d'arrosage intelligente



VUE D’ENSEMBLE DES PRODUITS
MINUTERIE D’ ARROSAGE INTELLIGENTE

Filtre d’entrée

Entrée d’eau

Contréleur

Voyant lumineux
A DEL

Sortie d’eau
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\
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Compartiment des piles

)
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Fiche technique

Portée entre la station Wi-Fi et le contréleur : 50 m (160 pi) en zone
ouverte sans interférence

Pression nominale de I'eau de service : de 0,5 bar d 8 bar (de 7,25 a
116 1Ib/po?)

Plage de température de fonctionnement : de 3 & 50 °C (de 37 &
122 °F)

Alimenté par : 4 piles alcalines AA (non incluses)

Indice d’'étanchéité : IP54

/\ Pour une utilisation extérieure avec de I’eau froide uniquement.
Gardez le contréleur & I'écart du gel. Par temps glacial, le
contréleur doit étre rangé a l'intérieur.

Les piles épuisées doivent étre retirées du contrdleur et éliminées
correctement.



VUE D’ENSEMBLE DES CARACTERISTIQUES

Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz

1) Télécommande Wi-Fi : Etablissez la connexion au Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz,

définissez et vérifiez le programme d'irrigation avec I'appli NOMA®.

2) Prise Wi-Fi : Station Wi-Fi.

3) Arrosage manvel : Activez/désactivez manuellement I’arrosage
programmeé en appuyant sur le bouton du contrdleur.

4) Arrosage selon un horaire : Utilisez I’appli pour définir des limites de
volume ou de temps. Définissez des horaires personnalisés en créant
des « Expériences » dans I'appli NOMA®,

5) Délai dU a la pluie : Réglez un délai de pluie de 24/48/72H dans
l'application NOMA®.

6) Deux modes d'arrosage : Mode continu ou intermittent.

7) Alarme de piles faibles et de fuite d’eau : L’appli vous enverra des
messages d’alerte lorsque les piles sont faibles ou en cas de panne
du produit.

8) Une station Wi-Fi peut éfre jumelée d un maximum de 4 contréleurs

d’eau Wi-Fi.

REMARQUE : Fonctionne uniquement sur le Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz.

INSTALLATION

ETAPE 1. INSTALLER L’APPLI SUR VOTRE TELEPHONE

1. Télécharger I'appli

Recherchez NOMA®sur Google Play ou App Store.

# Télécharger dans
@& I'App Store
L'OBTENIR SUR
® Google Play

2. Enregistrez votre compte NOMA®
Ouvrez votre appli NOMA®; sélectionnez
Créer un compte.

Suivez les instructions pour enregistrer un
compte NOMA® avec votre courriel.




ETAPE 2. CONNECTER LE CONTROLEUR Wi-Fi 3. Appuyez sur « Water Controller Hub » (station de contréle de
l'eau) pour accéder a la page de connexion du contréleur d’eau.

1. Assurez-vous que la station Wi-Fi est connectée.

2. Insérez 4 nouvelles piles alcalines AA dans le compartiment a piles
du conftréleur. Remettez le compartiment d piles en place et assurez-
vous qu’il est bien fixé.

\
i\

4
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Avertissement :

* Veuillez utiliser uniquement des piles alcalines.

* Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves avec des piles usagées.
* Respectez les polarités des piles lorsque vous les insérez.

* Les piles épuisées doivent étre retirées de I'appareil.

* Veuillez retirer les piles si le contréleur est rangé.




4. Appuyez sur le bouton du contrdleur et maintenez-le enfoncé 5. Sélectionnez le contréleur que vous souhaitez ajouter a votre
jusqu'd ce gue le voyant lumineux & DEL clignote rapidement maison intelligente NOMA?®.

(2 fois par seconde). Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton « + » pour

ajouter le contréleur d’eau; I’appli le recherchera et 'appariera.

Water Controller Hub

‘Water Controllars D

Aucun programmaleur actueliement connecte




6. Une fois la connexion établie, le contréleur Wi-Fi et la station
Wi-Fi s'afficheront sur I’écran d’accueil de I'appli.

nn

Water Controller Hub

Water Contrallers

Water Controlle...
® g

Conseils :

1. Une station d'arrosage peut se connecter & un maximum de 4
contrdleurs d’eau.

2. Sile voyant ne clignote pas rapidement (2 fois par seconde)
pendant la période de connexion, veuillez suivre les instructions
(consultez la section REINITIALISER L’APPAREIL de ce manuel) pour
réinitialiser le contréleur Wi-Fi et vous assurer que les voyants du
conftréleur clignotent & nouveau rapidement.
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ETAPE 3. INSTALLER LE CONTROLEUR Wi-Fi

=

@ Moins de 50 m (160 pi)

(Assurez-vous d’avoir une
ligne de vue dégagée)
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1. Fixez I'entrée du contréleur au robinet extérieur (serrez a la main
uniguement). A partir de la sortie du contréleur, connectez un
systeme d’arrosage goutte a goutte ou un tuyau d'arrosage.

Avertissement

* Le contréleur Wi-Fi ne peut étre utilisé qu’avec de I'eau froide.
* Le contréleur Wi-Fi utilise une connexion RF 433 MHz pour
communiquer avec la station Wi-Fi et doit se trouver d une
portée de 50 m (160 pi), avec une ligne de vue dégagée, de la
station Wi-Fi. S’il y a des murs, des grilles en fer ou des buissons qui
bloquent, veuillez raccourcir la distance entre eux pour mieux
recevoir le signal.

* Ne placez pas le contréleur Wi-Fi dans un boitier de valve
souterrain ou dans un endroit ou votre signal Wi-Fi et RF sera
obstrué.

* Par temps de gel, le contréleur d’eau doit étre retiré du robinet
et placé correctement a l'intérieur pour éviter tout danger de gel.
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ETAPE 4. TEST AVANT UTILISATION

Félicitations, vous avez terminé la connexion et I'installation du
contréleur d’eau Wi-Fi. Veuillez tester si la valve interne de votre
contréleur d’eau fonctionne avant de I’utiliser.

1. Gardez le robinet fermé.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton du contréleur. Vous entendrez un « clic » et
la valve a l'intérieur du contréleur s’ouvre pour I'arrosage manuel.
Aprées quelques secondes, appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton pour
fermer la vanne.

3. Ouvrez un peu le robinet; appuyez sur le bouton du contrdleur pour
vérifier siI’eau coule et s’arréte comme prévu. Si oui, la valve est
normale; veuillez I'utiliser en toute confiance! Sinon, répétez les étapes
ci-dessus plusieurs fois.

Le test est terminé et tout est normal; veuillez garder le robinet
complétement ouvert!

Remarque :

Lors du test, veuillez vous tenir & I'écart de la sortie d'eau du contrdleur
pour éviter les éclaboussures.
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CONTROLEUR D’EAU Wi-Fi

Appuyez sur le contréleur d’eau Wi-Fi dans la liste des appareils sur
I’écran d’accueil de I'appli.

Il affichera tous les parameétres et fonctions du contréleur définis
manuellement sur I’'appli.

Remarqgue : Le contrdleur Wi-Fi suivra et exécutera le programme
d’arrosage prédéfini lorsqu’il aura été correctement configuré,
méme si le téléphone ou I'appareil perd la connexion réseau.
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Arrosage manuel

Il existe deux types de réglage d’'arrosage manuel :
1. Arroser en fonction de la durée.

Choisissez
I’arrosage
en fonction
de la durée

Choisissez le
type de
pulvérisation :
continu ou
intermittent

| Appuyezsur ce
bouton pour
démarrer I’arrosage
manuel

Déplacez le cercle
ou appuyez sur +/-
pour régler la durée
d’arrosage manuel
souhaitée
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2. Arroser en fonction de la consommation d’eau. Remarque :

1. Les utilisateurs ne peuvent choisir qu’un seul de ces deux modes
d’arrosage manuel pour démarrer I’arrosage manuel.

2. Sile type d'arrosage est modifié, la fenétre suivante apparaitra et
la minuterie redémarrera.

Appuyez sur ce
bouton pour
démarrer
I’arrosage
manuel

Choisissez
I’arrosage
en fonction de
Déplacez le cercle la consommation
Oou appuyez sur +/- d’eau
pour régler la
consommation de
I’arrosage manuel
souhaitée Choisissez le
| typede
pulvérisation :
continu ou
intermittent
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Planification d’arrosage

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « +» pour établir I'horaire d'arrosage. 2. Créez I'horaire dans cet ordre :
A. Ajouter I'appareil

Choisissez le type de
pulvérisation et le mode

Choisissez le controleur d’eau d’arrosage

Ajoutez un appareil
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B. Ajouter le déclencheur
Il existe deux types de déclencheurs : les déclencheurs basés sur
le temps et les déclencheurs généraux.

19

Déclencheurs basés sur le temps

Temps basé sur I’horaire

1. Choisissez le mode d’horaire.

2. Définissez I’heure de début de I’arrosage.
3. Définissez la fréquence d’arrosage.

4. Ajoutez le nom.

5. Le parameétre est enregistré.

Temps basé sur le compte a rebours

1. Choisissez le mode compte & rebours.

2. Définissez le temps du compte d rebours.
3. Ajoutez le nom.

4. Le parametre est enregistré.
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Temps basé sur le lever/coucher du soleil Déclencheurs généraux

1. Choisissez le mode lever/coucher du soleil. Déclencheur général basé sur un raccourci.
2. Définissez la fréquence.

3. Ajoutez le nom.

4. Le parametre est enregistré.

Allumez I’appareil et définissez le
type, le mode et la valeur du jet

d’arrosage.
Définissez le nom et choisissez une couleur de raccourci, puis le
réglage est terminé. Les utilisateurs peuvent ouvrir la planification
rapidement sur la page d’accueil. —— Choisissez la couleur du raccourci.

[ ]

Enregistrez le nom
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Déclencheur général en fonction de I'état de I'appareil

1. Choisissez le déclencheur Appareil.

2. Choisissez un déclencheur de périphérique. . .
3 Choisissez l'état. 1. Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage pour accéder au menu des

parametres.

2. Ouvrez la fonction de délai en cas de pluie.

3. Choisissez le délai dU a la pluie : No Delay (pas de retard)/24/48
/72H.

Fonction de délai en cas de pluie

4. Ajoutez le nom.
5. Le réglage est enregistré.
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Fonction d’arrét de sécurité

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage pour accéder au menu des

parametres.

2. Ouvrez la fonction Arrét de sécurité.

3. Choisissez quand vous souhaitez que votre contréleur d’eau
s’éteigne automatiquement. Cela permettra d’éviter les inondations

et |"utilisation indésirable de I’eau.

L]
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Etat des piles et instructions de remplacement

1. Lorsque les piles sont faibles, veuillez les remplacer conformément
aux instructions de remplacement des piles (appuyez sur « Battery
Level » (niveau de charge des piles) pour voir les instructions).
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Définir des notifications REINITIALISER L’APPAREIL

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage pour accéder au menu des

Pour réinitialiser minuterie d’arrosage intelligente

parametres.

2. Ouvrez la fonction Alertes de l'appareil. Etape 1. Retirez toutes les piles du compartiment & piles.

3. Il existe trois types de notifications : Appareil hors ligne, Piles faible Etape 2. Aprés 10 secondes, insérez 4 piles AA fraiches dans le

et Fuite d'eau. compartiment & piles du contréleur.

Remarque : Veuillez vous assurer que I'autorisation de notification sur Etape 3. Une fois les piles installées, appuyez sur le bouton du
votre téléphone est activée. contréleur et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant environ 5 secondes

jusqu'd ce que la DEL devienne momentanément rouge fixe.
Relachez le bouton et la DEL devrait clignoter rapidement indiquant
gu’elle est en mode d’appariement.
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LA SIGNIFICATION DU VOYANT A DEL

Couleur du voyant lumineux a DEL du contréleur d’eau
Wi-Fi TTV103WRF

1. Réinitialisation de la mise sous tension : Les voyants rouges et
blancs clignotent une fois simultanément lorsque le contrdleur est
allumeé.

2. Restaurer les parameétres d'usine : Lorsque I'appareil est sous
tension, appuyez sur le bouton du contrdleur et maintenez-le
enfoncé jusqu’a ce que le voyant rouge s'allume, puis clignote
rapidement; cela indique que les parameétres d’usine du contrbleur
ont été rétabilis.

3. Etat d'irigation :

Irrigation continue : le voyant blanc clignote une fois toutes les 3
secondes pour indiquer que le contrbleur est en mode d’irrigation
continue.

Irrigation par intervalles : le voyant blanc clignote deux fois toutes
les 3 secondes pour indiquer que le contrbleur est en mode d’irriga-
tion par intervalles.

4. Alarme de fuite d’eau : le voyant rouge clignote une fois parsec-
onde.

5. Etat de connexion : le voyant rouge clignote rapidement pour
indiquer que le contrbleur est en mode de connexion. Connect-
ez-le dans les 25 secondes.

6. Batterie extrémement faible : le voyant rouge clignote toutes les 3
secondes pour indiquer que la batterie est extrémement faible.
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Cette minuterie d’arrosage intelligente est garantie pendant deux (2)
ans & compter de la date d'achat au détail d'origine des défauts de
matériaux et de fabrication.

a) Un contrat de vente attestant I’achat et la date d’achat doit étre
fourni;

b) la présente garantie ne s’applique & aucun produit ou piece

d’un produit qui est usé ou brisé, qui est devenu hors d’usage en
raison d’un emploi abusif ou inapproprié, d’un dommage accidentel,
d’une négligence ou d’une installation, d’une utilisation ou d’un
entretien inappropriés (selon la description figurant dans le guide
d'utilisation ou le mode d’emploi applicable) ou qui est utilisé a des
fins industrielles, professionnelles, commerciales ou locatives;

C) la présente garantie ne couvre pas |I’'usure normale, pas plus que
les pieces détachées ou les accessoires qui pourraient étre fournis
avec I'article et qui, de par leur nature, ont une durée de vie limitée
et dont on s’afttend a ce qu'ils deviennent inutiles ou inutilisables
apres une période d’utilisation raisonnable;

d) la présente garantie ne s'applique pas & I'entretien régulier et aux
articles de consommation comme le carburant, les lubrifiants, les sacs
d’aspirateur, les lames, les courroies, le papier abrasif, les embouts, les
mises au point ou les réglages;

e) la présente garantie ne s’applique pas si les dommages sont causés
par des réparations ou des tentatives de réparation faites par des tiers
(c'est-a-dire des personnes non autorisées par le fabricant);
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f) la présente garantie ne s’applique d aucun produit qui a été vendu
a I'acheteur original & titre de produit reconditionné ou remis & neuf
(& moins qu'il n'en soit prévu autrement par écrit);

g) la présente garantie ne couvre pas les articles ni les piéces qui
contiennent des pieéces d’un autre fabricant, et elle ne s’applique pas
si des personnes non autorisées ont réparé ou modifié, ou encore ont
tenté de réparer ou de modifier, les articles ou les pieces;

h) la présente garantie ne couvre pas la détérioration normale du
revétement extérieur, notamment les égratignures, les bosses, les
éclats de peinture ou encore I’oxydation ou la décoloration causée
par la chaleur, par des produits nettoyants chimiques et abrasifs;

i) la présente garantie ne s’applique pas aux pieces vendues par une
autre entreprise et décrites comme telles, lesquelles piéces sont
couvertes par la garantie du fabricant s’y rapportant, le cas échéant.

Restrictions supplémentaires

La présente garantie s'applique uniquement a I'acheteur original et
ne peut étre transférée. Ni le détaillant ni le fabricant ne sont
responsables des autres frais, pertes ou dommages, y compris les
dommages indirects, accessoires ou exemplaires liés d la vente ou a
I'utilisation du présent produit ou & I'impossibilité de I'utiliser.

Avis au consommateur

La présente garantie vous accorde des droits spécifiques, mais vous
pourriez disposer d’autres droits, qui peuvent différer d’une province
a I'autre. Les dispositions qui figurent dans la présente garantie ne
visent pas a limiter, & modifier, d réduire ou & exclure une quelconque
garantie prévue dans les lois provinciales ou fédérales en vigueur.
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IC ID Avertissement
Minuterie d'eau IC : 33184-GS577

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation
est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

(Dr'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2)l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Elimination de la batterie

Récupérez séparément les piles épuisées.
Ne démontez pas les piles.

Ne les chauffez pas.

Ne les incinérez pas.

Attention : Risque d'incendie ou d'explosion si la batterie est
remplacée par un type incorrect.

FABRIQUE EN CHINE

IMPORTE PAR

YARDWORKS CANADA
TORONTO, CANADA M4S 2B8
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